
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

4 September 2014 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 11th September, 2014, 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Quarter One 2014/15 Performance Report (Pages 5 - 60) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators 2013/14 (Pages 61 - 80) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Corporate Records Management Policy (Pages 81 - 92) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

9 Operational and Financial Performance update Tamworth Golf Course 
(Pages 93 - 110) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

10 Business and Economic Partnership (BEP) - Strategic Plan (Pages 111 - 
134) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

11 Award of the Dry Recycling Disposal Contract for the Joint Waste 
Collection Service (Pages 135 - 142) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
pp Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 21st AUGUST 2014 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Claymore, S Doyle and 

M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), 
Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and Partnerships), 
Joanne Sands (Neighbourhood Services Manager), Paul Weston (Head of Asset 
Management - Property Services) and Ryan Keyte (Senior Legal Officer) 
 
 
 

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Pritchard and M 
Greatorex. 
 

26 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31st July 2014 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

28 QUESTION TIME:  

 
There were no questions. 
 

29 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
There were none 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 21 August 2014 

 

 

2 
 

30 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS 2015/16  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking agreement to the proposed 
budget and medium term financial planning process for General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account for 2015/16 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the Budget and Planning process 

report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Doyle) 

 
 

31 CABINET WRITE OFFS FOR 01/04/14 - 30/6/14  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets, presented by 
Director of Finance, seeking to provide members with details of write offs from 01 
April 2014 to 30 June 2014 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the amount of debt to be written off. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M 

Thurgood) 
 
 

32 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 2013/14  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets, presented by the 
Leader of the Council, seeking to inform Members of the Small Grants, Arts 
Grants and Sport Grants awards made during 2013/14 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet endorsed the outturn of the Cabinet (Grants) 

Sub-Committee. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Claymore) 

 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 and 4, Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

  
 

 
33 SERVICE REVIEW - PUBLIC CONVENIENCES  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets, presented by 
Director Assets and Environment, seeking to inform Cabinet of the proposed 

Page 2



Cabinet 21 August 2014 

 

 

3 
 

changes in the operations of the public conveniences within the Town Centre with 
a view to reducing the operating costs, including changes to operating facilities, 
operating hours and staff provision was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the recommendations as contained in 

the report subject to the amendment to reflect the revised 
redundancy figures provided at the meeting.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M 
Thurgood) 

 
 

34 LEASEHOLDER SERVICE CHARGES - HIGH RISE LIFTS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People, 
presented by the Director Assets and Environment, seeking to set out for Cabinet 
the implications for leaseholders in respect of service charges associated with the 
refurbishment of lifts in the high rise blocks and to provide Cabinet with the 
options in relation to application of service charges along with the financial 
implications of those options was considered.   

 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the recommendations as contained in 
the report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M 
Thurgood) 

 
 

35 SERVICE REVIEW - CCTV AND STREET WARDENS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development and Voluntary 
Sector seeking to provide an options appraisal for the CCTV and Street Warden 
Service was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

  
1. endorsed the recommendations contained in the report, and; 

 
2. thanked the Director Assets and Environment and the 

Neighbourhood Services Manager for the excellent job done in 
carrying out the service review and in preparing the report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded Councillor D 
Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

QUARTER ONE 2014/15 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Not applicable 
 
 
PURPOSE 

This report aims to provide Cabinet with a performance health-check 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet endorses the contents of this report 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This report looks at  
 

1. High level corporate plan projects/programmes, 
2. Key Service Performance Indicators, 
3. Impact of welfare benefit reform, 
4. Performa
[...]
ting procedures. 
It covers the Treasury activity for 2013/14, and the actual Prudential Indicators for 2013/14. 

The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The 
Council is required to comply with both Codes in accordance with Regulations issued under 
the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Council be requested to,   

1. Approve the actual 2013/14 Prudential Indicators within the report and 
shown at APPENDIX 1; 

  
2.   Accept the Treasury Management stewardship report for 2013/14. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report covers Treasury operations for the year ended 31st March 2014 and summarises:  

• the Council’s Treasury position as at 31st March 2014; 

• performance measurement. 

 

The key points raised for 2013/14 are; 

The Councils Capital Expenditure and Financing 2013/14 

The Councils Overall Borrowing Need 

Treasury Position  as at 31 March 2014 

The Strategy for 2013/14 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

The Economy and Interest Rates 

Borrowing Rates in 2013/14 

Borrowing Outturn for 2013/14 

Investment Rates in 2013/14 

Investment Outturn for 2013/14 

Performance Measurement 

Icelandic Bank Defaults. 

 
The Treasury Function has achieved the following favourable results: 
 

The Council has complied with the professional codes, statutes and guidance; 

• There are no issues to report regarding non-compliance with the approved prudential 
indicators; 

• Excluding the Icelandic investments (currently identified ‘at risk’) the Council maintained 
an average investment balance externally invested of £28.4m and achieved an average 
return of 0.71% (budgeted at £20.56m and an average return of 1.00%). 

These results compare favourably with the Council’s own Benchmarks of the average 7 
day and the 3 month LIBID rates for 2013/14 of 0.35% and 0.39% respectively, and in 
line with the CIPFA Treasury Benc
[...]
g 2013/14 upper limit lower limit

under 12 months 0 20.00%

12 months and within 24 months 0 20.00%

24 months and within 5 years 0 25.00%

5 years and within 10 years 0 75.00%

10 years and over 0 100.00%

Page 78



 

 

APPENDIX 2 - CIPFA Benchmarking Club Investments Performance 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CABINET 

 
 

THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
 

CORPORATE RECORDS MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

None 

 
 
PURPOSE  
 
To seek approval from Cabinet for the Corporate Records Management Policy 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet approves the Corporate Records Management Policy and adopts 
it as a Council Policy 
 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
Options that have been considered are ; 
 

1. Do Nothing 
 

2. Adopt the Corporate Records Management Policy 
 
Option 2. Adopt the Corporate Records Management Policy is the preferred option. 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
There are no direct financial resource implications to the adoption of this Policy 
 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
The risks of not adopting this Policy are significant, given the Council’s obligations 
under the Data Protection Act 1998 and the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
Responses from the Information Commissioner for breaches of either of these Acts 
could run into significant figures.  
 
The added reputational harm that would undoubtedly arise from such a circumstance 
would be very difficult to repair, causing the Council embarrassment and losing the 
confidence of those citizens and customers about whom we hold information and 
data. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no Sustainability Implications. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
Records are defined as recorded information (irrespective of medium or format) 
which are created, received or maintained by the Council in pursuance of our legal 
obligations or in the transac
[...]
 destroyed in accordance with our Disposals of 

 Equipment and Media Policy. Further guidance can be sought from ICT Services. 

 

4.6 RECORDS OF ARCHIVAL VALUE 

 

4.6.1  There are a number of records that have archival value, irrespective of the medium 

 on which they are stored. These could include records that contain 

 historical/genealogical/local history and social science information that may be of use 

 to future historians or researchers for the study of social, economic and political 

 issues. There are also records that the borough needs to keep in order to provide 

 evidence and justification for its actions in the past. 

 

4.6.2 Managers may need to seek guidance and advice off the County’s Archivist to 

 ascertain the most appropriate method of handling and storage of such information to 

 ensure its permanency and future accessibility. 

 

4.7 RECORDS MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENTAL RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

4.7.1 Each service area must nominate an officer who has the responsibility for ensuring 

 their obligations are met in respect to managing records in accordance with this policy 

 and its related documents. 

 

Page 91



 

4.7.2 This register shall be maintained by the Corporate Information Security Manager.  

 

End of Document 

 
 

Page 92



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 11TH  SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMY AND EDUCATION 

 
 

OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE TAMWORTH GOLF 
COURSE 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 

PURPOSE 
To update Cabinet on the operational and financial performance of Tamworth Golf Course 
and to endorse the recommendation to close the course on the 1st of October 2014.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That Tamworth Golf Course is closed from the 1st of October 2014 and Cabinet 

authorises, 1. the Director Communities Planning and Partnerships to make the 
appropriate arrangements for closing the service, and 2. the Director Assets & 
Environment make arrangements for the cessation of the current grounds 
management activities and to implement a minimal routine maintenance 
programme  

 
2. That annual green fee members are issued with a pro- rata refund  

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
In January 2014 Cabinet approved plans to progress the re-development of the golf course 
for much needed housing while retaining areas for parkland and with the potential to invest 
some of the capital receipt into leisure and regeneration schemes. Cabinet agreed to close 
the course in March 2015 subject to reasonable customer demand in 2014. The following 
report updates members on the operational management of the course and the current and 
forecast financial position.  
 
Green keeping and club house 
The council completed the outstanding landscaping works quickly and embarked on a 
programme of regular maintenance and improvement works. A summary is listed below: 
 

• Completion of the outstanding landscaping and on-going maintenance of bunds.  
• Improved bunker maintenance (importing of sand etc)  
• Full and comprehensive programme of greens renovation in autumn 2013 & Further works in 

spring 2014, supplemented by appropriate disease control and fertiliser / selective herbicide 
application.  

• Re-profiling of fairways during winter period of 2013/14, including the removal of encroaching 
shrubs/bramble etc  

• Clearance of dense undergrowth throughout the heavy rough areas, particularly on the front 9. 
Essentially bringing these areas back into play after a number of years.  

• Introduction of suitable irrigation operations.  
• Numerous trees lifted to improve play and access.  

 
Through the excellent work of the Greenkeeping team (part of the StreetScene Service) the 
condition of the course has improved over the last 18 months and is in the best condition it 
has been for many years. 
 
The Council also completed works to the clubhouse to re-open the shop, function room, 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



toilets and changing rooms. The bar are
[...]
f the Council choose to close the course on the 1st of October 2014 it would offset the 
reduced income through savings in staff and other costs. Closing the course in October 
would also tie in well with the end of the financial quarter and the start of the winter season. 
In the previous year the number of people playing the course reduced sharply from October 
until picking up again in March. Annual green fee members would be provided with a pro rata 
refund and the Council would look to broker deals on Membership with other local clubs. 
Provisional costs for securing the club house, providing signage and restricting access to the 
car park are included in the financial model. Closing on the 1st of October would free up 
Community Leisure team resources earlier than for option 2 and 3 and alleviate the current 
staff retention issues earlier than option 2 and 3. Customers will be advised of the proposed 
closure by letter.  

 
2. Closed as of 1st January 2015 
Should the course close in January 2015 then the Council would incur an additional cost 
above the set subsidy for the course. It is likely that signalling a closure in January 2015 but 
with a relatively long lead in time would exacerbate staff retention and operational 
management issues. Other aspects of the closure are as per option 1.  

 
3. Closed as of 1st April 2015 
If the Council selects to maintain the currently planned closure date it will incur significant 
additional costs which will have a detrimental effect on other services in year as spend 
elsewhere is restricted to alleviate the overspend at the course. Further to this there is a 
negative impact on the Councils Medium Term Financial Strategy. Otherwise as option 1.  
 
In all cases it is proposed that the course be closed and not available for public use. 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
The financial modelling is based on estimates using previous and current trends up to the 
last day of operation. A £5,000 cost is included in the figures for the 2015/16 maintenance 
cost; this is based on a cycle of light mowing on the fairway areas. This sum will be reserved 
at year end to cover the 2015/16 maintenance cost.  
 

Closure Forecast  Costs Annual Budget (Underspend)/Overspend 

 £ £ £ 
30th September 
2014 127,850 135,810 (7,960) 

    
31st December 
2014 

 
153,860 135,810 18,050 

    

31st March 2015 197,970 135,810 62,160 
 

 
Note – the discrepancy between the projected annual budget of £142,000 as of Feb 2014 and the set 
final approved budget of £135,810 is based on a reduction across the authority on pension costs. 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
Human Resources  
The council will follow its employment stability policy and where possible seek to minimise 
the number of redundancies. The Council currently employs four members of staff on 
temporary contracts at the course. The costs associated with any redundancy payments will 
be met from the Golf Course budget code. The cost of redundancy payments is also included 
in the figures above. The redundancy costs are low. 

Page 95



 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
The report deals with the closure of the course. Its future use is part of the ongoing 
redevelopment project.  
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
Previous Cabinet reports 

• April 3rd 2014;  

• February 20th 2014  

• January 23rd 2014 

• October 24th 2013  

• May 30th 2013 

• March 26th 2013 
 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
Robert Mitchell  
Director Communities Planning and Partnerships 
01827 709 709 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
N/A 
 
 

APPENDICES 
a) Golf Course usage and income graphs 
b) Letter to customers 6/2/14 

 
 
APPENDIX B 
 
 

6th February, 2014 
 
 
Dear  
 
You may now be aware that Tamworth Borough Council’s Cabinet has taken the decision to 
close the Golf Course in March 2015.  This follows an extensive appraisal of all the possible 
options, as well as taking into account the current usage of the Golf Course, and the financial 
restraints on the Cou
[...]
 - Down 44%     JULY -Down 37%

P
age 106



Tamworth Golf Course – Adult 9 Hole PnP Rounds

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

Apr May Jun July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mch

2013/14
2014/15

APRIL- Down 23%      MAY- Down 31%     JUNE - Down 35%     JULY -Down 25%

P
age 107



Tamworth Golf Course – Junior 18 Hole PnP Rounds

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mch

2013/14
2014/15

APRIL- Down 81%      MAY- Down 80%     JUNE - Down 67%     JULY -Down 81%

P
age 108



Tamworth Golf Course – Junior 9 Hole PnP Rounds

0
5

10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mch

2013/14
2014/15

APRIL- Down 39%      MAY- Down 36%     JUNE - Down 57%     JULY -Down 47%

P
age 109



Tamworth Golf Course – Total Members

0

50

100

150

200

250

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mch

2013/14
2014/15

APRIL- Down 25%      MAY- Down 100%     JUNE - LEVEL     JULY -Down 57%

P
age 110



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMY AND EDUCATION 

 
 

BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP (BEP) - STRATEGIC PLAN 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 

PURPOSE 
To seek Cabinet’s endorsement of the revised Business and Economic Partnership’s (BEP) 
Strategic Plan 2014 – 2018. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That Cabinet endorses the BEP Strategic Plan in terms of its overall vision, key themes, 

issues and priorities. 
 
2. That Cabinet notes the next steps in developing the Action Plans based on each of the 

key themes of the Strategic Plan, which will now be formulated by the ‘Theme 
Champions’ and their support partners, who all sit on the BEP Board. This process will be 
facilitated by officers from the Shared Service and will involve further member 
consultation. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Business and Economic Partnership (BEP) is a group of public, private and voluntary 
organisations and businesses which was formed in 2009 following the establishment of th
[...]
GBSLEP Board, and are represented at the SSLEP Board through the 
Southern Staffordshire Partnership 
 
Southern Staffordshire Enterprise Belt 
A key strength of the area is its locational, entrepreneurial and environmental asset base –  as 
evidenced in research and analysis by Birmingham University.  The ‘Belt’ is recognised in both 
the GBSLEP and the SSLEP Strategic Economic Plans, and a summary is available on the BEP 
website at www.bep4business.co.uk. 
 

Communications 
We have developed a detailed Communications Plan to support this Strategy, which is 
schematically represented in the diagram on the following page. This Plan shows the BEP as 
the originator and recipient of key communications messages, which it then disseminates via the 
various ‘tools’ at its disposal (1st wave), which then reach a variety of audience groups (2nd 
wave), who are then encouraged to utilise the tools at their disposal (3rd wave) to further 
disseminate messages. Like the ripples on a pool, this then maximizes the spread of the BEP’s 
communications, with feedback coming in the other direction. Communications will be managed 
overall by the BEP Board, with a dedicated Core Team operated by the councils’ Shared 
Economic Development Service. 

Page 133



 18

  

Page 134



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter One 2014/15 Performance Report
	Enc. 1 for Quarter One 2014/15 Performance Report

	7 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2013/14
	Enc. 2 for Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2013/14
	Enc. 3 for Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2013/14

	8 Corporate Records Management Policy
	9 Operational and Financial Performance update Tamworth Golf Course
	Golf course income comparison 2013/14 to 2014/15
	Tamworth Golf Course – Monthly Income Comparisons
	Tamworth Golf Course – 18 hole income (PnP)
	Tamworth Golf Course – 9 hole income (PnP)
	Tamworth Golf Course – Total 18 Hole PnP Rounds
	Tamworth Golf Course – Total 9 Hole PnP Rounds
	Tamworth Golf Course – 60 conc. 18 hole PnP Rounds
	Tamworth Golf Course – 60 Conc. 9 hole PnP
	Tamworth Golf Course – Adult 18 Hole PnP Rounds
	Tamworth Golf Course – Adult 9 Hole PnP Rounds
	Tamworth Golf Course – Junior 18 Hole PnP Rounds
	Tamworth Golf Course – Junior 9 Hole PnP Rounds
	Tamworth Golf Course – Total Members


	10 Business and Economic Partnership (BEP) - Strategic Plan
	Enc. 1 for Business and Economic Partnership (BEP) - Strategic Plan

	11 Award of the Dry Recycling Disposal Contract for the Joint Waste Collection Service
	Enc. 1 for Award of the Dry Recycling Disposal Contract for the Joint Waste Collection Service




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 11th SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Claymore, S Doyle and 

M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Andrew Barratt (Director - 
Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Jane Hackett 
(Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Robert Mitchell (Director - 
Communities, Planning and Partnerships), John Day (Corporate Performance 
Officer), Jane Eason (Communications and PR Manager), Neil Mason (Head of 
Community Leisure) and James Roberts (Economic Development and Enterprise 
Manager) 
 
 
 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard. 
 

37 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st August 2014 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

39 QUESTION TIME:  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC                NO.1  

Under Schedule 4, 13, Mr Ravenscroft asked the Portfolio Holder for 
Economy and Education, Councillor S Claymore, the following question:- 
 
"Why was the lease to run the golf course given to Jack Barker Group some six 
years ago, given his record (available for everyone to see on the internet, just by 



Cabinet 11 September 2014 

 

 

2 
 

simply Googling Jack Barker) of what he had done to other courses in his group 
?" 
 
Councillor S Claymore gave the following reply: 
 
Mr Ravenscroft thank you for your question which, as you are now aware, has 
been answered on many occasions. However I will seek to clarify the situation 
one final time.  
 
Following a major independent appraisal of all the Councils Leisure, sports and 
cultural services and assets (Leisure Futures) it was made clear to the Council 
that for the golf course to continue operating, it would require major annual 
revenue support and considerable capital investment. This came at a time when 
the Council had neither. The result being that the Council had difficult decisions to 
make. 
 
In respect of the golf course, the recommended option from the report was to 
lease the course. The council undertook a robust procurement process that 
complied fully with all the legislative requirements placed on the public sector. 
That procurement process was supported by external specialists including Savills 
(experts in leasing and land values) and Cobetts who provided legal support and 
undertook due diligence checks. Having set a robust process the council duly 
followed that process and after checks were made appointed Jack Barker Golf to 
operate the course. 
 
Please be aware that under the national tendering legislation which we must 
follow when allocating public funds or contracts, once the process starts the 
outcomes are set. Once it is complete the system will highlight a winner. You 
cannot then just decide one company was better because they took us out to 
lunch as can happen in the private sector, as stated, under the process the 
winner is the winner. This was a very robust piece of work, not a deal done over a 
pint down the local. 
 
Therefore despite theories to the contrary the evidence shows that the decision to 
lease the course was made in the courses best interests and in good faith. The 
council took a number of references and visited successful courses operated by 
Jack Barker and at that time there was no concerns raised about the operator. 
The information you mention on google only came out after the contract was 
signed in 2006/07 when the economic downturn started. 
 
 
The Council has previously accepted that the operator latterly known as 
Tamworth Golf Centre did not fully deliver on their business case and has 
outlined the measures taken to manage the lease and operating agreement. It 
should be noted that while the operator did make errors in judgment there was 
also a worldwide economic recession which impacted on the operators plans. We 
should also recognise that the operator did for the most part maintain his rental 
payments and therefore contributed to the delivery of other services whilst also 
keeping the golf course open at an affordable rate. It is in my view without the 
lease agreement the Council would have considered closing the course years 
ago.  



Cabinet 11 September 2014 

 

 

3 
 

 
Supplementary Question: 
 
Thank you for your answer. There are so many things I could take up. 
 
I believe you said that Jack Barker Group had no problems when the company 
came out on google in 2006/7 my point being if all golfers affected by decision 
could find information in five minutes on their computers, why did you give him the 
lease? If given and not checked out that, your due diligence was not checked on? 
Our conclusion is a lack of due diligence to select Jack Barker Group above other 
bidders knowing the situation he was in. Had the lease been given to an operator 
with proven track record we wouldn’t have reached point of closure of this facility. 
The course was a credit to the town with over 500 members. The question has 
not been answered. But why was he offered the lease to run Tamworth Golf 
Course and leave it in the condition it is in today? 
 
Councillor S Claymore gave the following reply: 
 
I can’t answer your question twice. If you’re not accepting the answer I cannot 
answer. It was as true an answer as I could give. 
 

40 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 
The Leader of the Council changed the order of business to deal with agenda 
item 9 at item 6. 
 

41 OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE TAMWORTH 
GOLF COURSE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking to update 
Cabinet on the operational and financial performance of Tamworth Golf Course 
and to endorse the recommendation to close the course on the 1st of October 
2014 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed: 

1. 
 

 
 
 
 

the closure of Tamworth Golf Course on 1st of October 2014 
and Cabinet authorised,  
(i). the Director Communities Planning and Partnerships to 

make the appropriate arrangements for closing the 
service, and  

(ii). the Director Assets & Environment make arrangements 
for the cessation of the current grounds management 
activities and to implement a minimal routine maintenance 
programme, and; 

 
2. the annual green fee members are issued with a pro-rata 

refund. 
 



Cabinet 11 September 2014 

 

 

4 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and Seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

42 QUARTER ONE 2014/15 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Report of the Leader providing Cabinet with a performance health-check was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the contents of the report. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 

Claymore) 
 
 

43 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2013/14  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking approval for 
the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators 2013/14 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

1. approved the Actual 2013/14 Prudential Indicators within the 
report and shown at appendix 1, and; 
 

2. accepted the Treasury Management stewardship report for 
2013/14. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M 
Thurgood) 

 
 

44 CORPORATE RECORDS MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking approval 
from Cabinet for the Corporate Records Management Policy was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed and adopted the policy  

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 

Claymore) 
 
 

45 BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP (BEP) - STRATEGIC PLAN  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking Cabinet’s 
endorsement of the revised Business and Economic Partnership’s (BEP) 
Strategic Plan 2014 – 2018 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed: 



Cabinet 11 September 2014 

 

 

5 
 

1. the BEP Strategic Plan in terms of its overall vision, key 
themes, issues and priorities, and; 
 

2. the next steps in developing the Action Plans based on each of 
the key themes of the Strategic Plan, which will now be 
formulated by the ‘Theme Champions’ and their support 
partners, who all sit on the BEP Board. This process will be 
facilitated by officers from the Shared Service and will involve 
further member consultation. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED:  
 That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
 

46 AWARD OF THE DRY RECYCLING DISPOSAL CONTRACT FOR THE JOINT 

WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management 
seeking approval to award the Dry Recycling Disposal Contract for the Joint 
Waste Collection Service to the contractor who submitted the most economically 
advantageous tender was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the recommendations as contained in 

the report.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


